

No. 18-1140

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AVCO CORP., PETITIONER,

v.

JILL SIKKELEE.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
AIRBUS AMERICAS, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

THAD T. DAMERIS
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
700 Louisiana Street
Suite 4000
Houston, TX 77002

DAVID J. WEINER
Counsel of Record
SALLY L. PEI
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
david.weiner@arnoldporter.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. UNIFORM STANDARDS FOR AIRCRAFT DESIGN ARE ESSENTIAL TO INTERNATIONAL AVIATION SAFETY	3
A. National governments have long recognized the critical importance of international cooperation in the aviation industry.	4
B. The U.S. Government works closely with other countries’ regulatory authorities to ensure aircraft safety.	6
II. STATE LAW DESIGN-DEFECT CLAIMS AGAINST AIRCRAFT MANUFACTURERS UNDERMINE INTERNATIONAL COOPERATION IN AVIATION SAFETY	9
A. State regulation disrupts the national uniformity that international cooperation requires.	9
B. Placing aircraft design standards in the hands of lay juries is counterintuitive and contrary to international practice.	13
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 24 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	12
<i>Ray v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 151 (1978).....	10
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	10, 14
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	10
 Legislative Materials	
S. Rep. No. 1811 (1958).....	10
 Treaties & International Agreements	
Agreement between the United States and the European Community on Cooperation in the Regulation of Civil Aviation Safety, E.U.-U.S., June 30, 2008, T.I.A.S. 11-501.....	6, 7
Agreement Between the Government of the United States of America and the Govern- ment of Canada for Promotion of Aviation Safety, Can.-U.S., June 12, 2000, T.I.A.S. 13118.....	7
Agreement Between the Government of the United States of America and the Govern- ment of Israel for Promotion of Aviation Safety, Isr.-U.S., Dec. 19, 2000.....	7
Agreement for the Promotion of Aviation Safety, S. Kor.-U.S., Feb. 19, 2008, T.I.A.S. 08-219	8

Agreement on the Promotion of Aviation Safety between the Government of the United States of America and the Government of Australia, Aus.-U.S., June 21, 2005, T.I.A.S. 06-1128	7
Annex 8 to the Convention on International Civil Aviation, ICAO (Apr. 2005)	5
Convention on International Civil Aviation, Dec. 7, 1944, 61 Stat. 1180, 15 U.N.T.S. 295	4–5, 11
Implementation Procedures for Airworthiness under the Agreement on the Promotion of Aviation Safety between the Government of Australia and the Government of the United States of America (revised May 7, 2010).....	7
Implementation Procedures for Airworthiness under the Agreement between the Government of the United States of America and the Government of Canada for Promotion of Aviation Safety (revised Nov. 10, 2016)	7
Implementation Procedures under the Agreement between the Government of the United States of America and the Govern- ment of Israel for Promotion of Aviation Safety (revised Dec. 19, 2003)	7–8
Technical Implementation Procedures for Airworthiness and Environmental Certification Between the FAA of the United States of America and the EASA of the European Union	6–7, 11

Other Authorities

<i>Aviation Benefits Beyond Borders,</i> Air Transport Action Group (Apr. 2014).....	2
<i>Generic Steps for Obtaining a Bilateral Aviation Safety Agreement-Implementation Procedure for Airworthiness, Federal Aviation Agency</i>	8
<i>Global Status Report on Road Safety 2018,</i> World Health Org.	9
Valerie P. Hans, <i>Jury Systems Around the World,</i> 4 Ann. Rev. L. & Soc. Sci. 275 (2008)	13
James A. Henderson, Jr. & Theodore Eisenberg, <i>The Quiet Revolution in Products Liability: An Empirical Study of Legal Change,</i> 37 UCLA L. Rev. 479 (1990).....	11
Int'l Law Comm'n, Draft Articles on Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts, with Commentaries, Rep. of the Int'l Law Comm'n on the Work of Its Fifty-Third Session, U.N. Doc. A/56/10 (2001)	12–13
Michael Milde, <i>Enforcement of Aviation Safety Standards: Problems of Safety Oversight,</i> 45 German J. Air & Space L. 3 (1996).....	4, 5, 6
<i>To70's Civil Aviation Safety Review 2018, to70</i> (Jan. 1, 2019).....	9
